Equity component of convertible debentures – 1,987
Note warrants 2,234 2,234
Additional paid-in capital 48,241 21,683
Accumulated deficit (197,572) (141,076)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ (DEFICIENCY) EQUITY 42,354 73,755
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ (DEFICIENCY) EQUITY $ 87,001 $ 131,630

(1)As previously reported on the Company’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 25, 2010 and in Canada on
February 27, 2010.  Note that these figures differ from those disclosed on the Company’s Form 10-K filed with the
SEC on March 27, 2009.  The 8-K was filed to present Montana Tunnels as a discontinued operation under
Canadian GAAP (see Note 9).

F-51

Edgar Filing: APOLLO GOLD CORP - Form 10-K

198

APOLLO GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

COMPARATIVE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year Ended
December 31, 2008

Year Ended
December 31, 2007

As Restated,
U.S.
GAAP

As Previously
Reported,
Canadian
GAAP (1)

As Restated,
U.S.
GAAP

As Previously
Reported,
Canadian
GAAP (1)

(U.S. dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)
Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization $ 100 $ 100 $ 104 $ 104
General and administrative expenses 3,696 3,696 4,647 4,647
Exploration, business development and other 5,517 3,185 6,903 2,430
Operating loss 9,313 6,981 11,654 7,181
Other income (expenses)
Interest income 238 238 482 482
Interest expense (4,868) (4,312) (9,439) (4,792)
Debt transaction costs (190) (190) (693) (693)
Realized gain on investments – derivative instruments 5,507 5,507 395 395
Unrealized (loss) gain on investments – derivative
instruments (1,549) (1,549) 2,101 2,101
Foreign exchange loss and other (1,329) (1,329) (157) (157)

(2,191) (1,635) (7,311) (2,664)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and
equity earnings in Montana Tunnels joint venture (11,504) (8,616) (18,965) (9,845)
Income taxes 2,380 1,857 – 1,394
Equity earnings in Montana Tunnels joint venture 10,326 – 5,068 –
Income (loss) from continuing operations 1,202 (6,759) (13,897) (8,451)
Income from discontinued operations – 8,355 – 10,867
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,202 $ 1,596 $ (13,897) $ 2,416

[…]

Discontinued operations – 0.04 – 0.08
Net (loss) earnings per share, basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ (0.10) $ 0.02

Basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding 185,059 185,059 145,645 145,645
Diluted weighted-average number of shares outstanding 212,139 212,139 145,645 146,428

(1)As previously reported on the Company’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 25, 2010 and in Canada on
February 27, 2010.  Note that these figures differ from those disclosed on the Company’s Form 10-K filed with the
SEC on March 27, 2009.  The 8-K was filed to present Montana Tunnels as a discontinued operation under
Canadian GAAP (see Note 9).

F-52

Edgar Filing: APOLLO GOLD CORP - Form 10-K

199

Edgar Filing: APOLLO GOLD CORP - Form 10-K

200

APOLLO GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

Year Ended
December 31, 2008

Year Ended
December 31, 2007

COMPARATIVE CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

As
Restated,
U.S.
GAAP

As
Previously
Reported,
Canadian
GAAP (1)

As
Restated,
U.S.
GAAP

As
Previously
Reported,
Canadian
GAAP (1)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
Operating Activities
Net income (loss) for the year $ 1,202 $ 1,596 $ (13,897) $ 2,416
(Income) loss from discontinued operations for the year – (8,355) – (10,867)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 100 100 104 104
Amortization of deferred financing costs 160 – 105 –
Financing costs – – 174 174
Stock-based compensation 835 835 962 962
Shares issued for services and settlement of claims – – 592 592
Accretion expense – convertible debentures 4,382 3,986 9,075 4,533
Interest paid on convertible debentures (1,016) (1,016) (1,016) (1,016)
Net change in value of derivative instruments 1,549 1,549 (2,101) (2,101)
Foreign exchange loss and other 1,283 1,283 572 572
Income taxes (2,380) (1,857) – (1,394)
Net change in non-cash operating working capital items (1,634) (1,634) 1,750 1,750
Equity investment in Montana Tunnels joint venture (1,771) – (2,028) –
Discontinued operations – 10,656 – 11,785
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,710 7,143 (5,708) 7,510

Investing Activities
Property, plant and equipment expenditures (29,826) (32,158) (2,568) (7,041)
Purchase of long-term investments – – (1,500) (1,500)
Restricted cash, restricted certificates of deposit, and other
long-term assets (12,054) (12,181) (3,459) (1,105)
Discontinued operations – (2,504) – (10,032)
Net cash used in investing activities (41,880) (46,843) (7,527) (19,678)

Financing Activities
Proceeds on issuance of shares and warrants 26,263 26,263 3,954 3,954
Proceeds from exercise of warrants and options 1,404 1,404 1,573 1,573
Proceeds on issuance of convertible debentures and note
warrants, net – – 8,062 8,062
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 21,105 21,105 8,000 8,000
Repayment of convertible debentures – – (8,731) (8,731)
Repayments of long-term debt (9,694) (9,694) (1,864) (1,864)

Edgar Filing: APOLLO GOLD CORP - Form 10-K

201

Discontinued operations – 403 – 1,287
Net cash provided by financing activities 39,078 39,481 10,994 12,281

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (1,242) (1,242) (143) (143)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,334) (1,461) (2,384) (30)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,334 4,546 3,718 4,576
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ – $ 3,085 $ 1,334 $ 4,546

(1)As previously reported on the Company’s Form 8-K filed with the SECon February 25, 2010 and in Canada on